CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

Office

73-720 Fred Waring Dr. #100 Palm Desert, CA 92260

WaterBoards.ca.gov/Coloradoriver/

ORDER R7-2022-0027



Order Information

Discharger: Apple Core Enterprises, Inc.

Facility: Applebee's Restaurant Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems

Address: 57796 Twentynine Palms Hwy., Yucca Valley, CA 92284

County: San Bernardino County

WDID: 7A361030011 GeoTracker ID: WDR100026636 Prior Order: R7-2006-0030

I, PAULA RASMUSSEN, Executive Officer, hereby certify that the following is a full, true, and correct copy of the order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on April 12, 2022.

Original signed by

PAULA RASMUSSEN Executive Officer

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

ORDER R7-2022-0027

RECISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER R7-2006-0030

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region (Regional Water Board), hereby makes the following Findings:

- 1. Order R7-2006-0030 regulates discharges from Applecore Enterprises, Inc., (owner/operator/Discharger), of Applebee's Restaurant Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems located at 57796 Twentynine Palms Highway, Yucca Valley, California, 92284.
 - a. The Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) regulates discharges of treated restaurant and domestic wastes into seepage pits servicing Applebee's Restaurant. The Discharger is permitted to discharge of up to 10,050 gallons per day of treated wastewater from an on-site treatment plant (Facility). The Facility consists of a grease interceptor, two primary treatment tanks, five aeration basins, and two fixed activated sludge treatment units. Wastewater is discharged to six seepage pits for disposal.
 - b. In a letter dated February 7, 2022, the Discharger requested that Order R7-2006-0030 be terminated, stating that the Facility has connected to the Hi-Desert Water District's (HDWD) centralized sewage system.¹
 - c. Because the Facility has been demolished and connection has been made to HDWD's centralized sewage collection system, it is therefore appropriate to rescind Order R7-2006-0030.
- 2. The Regional Water Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the proposed rescission of the below listed Order.

¹ Connection to the HDWD centralized sewer collection system was finalized July 21, 2020.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, the following Order, containing Waste Discharge Requirements, be rescinded:

<u>Order</u>	<u>Name</u>	Date Adopted
R7-2006-0030	Applecore Enterprises, Inc. Applebee's Restaurant Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Systems 57796 Twentynine Palms Hwy Yucca Valley, California 92284	June 21, 2006